

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CM (M) No. 201/2025

Samitri Devi & Anr.

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Ajay Gupta, Advocate

v/s

Sita Devi

.....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**16.07.2025**

By this petition filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, petitioners have challenged the order dated 08.03.2025, passed by the learned Additional Special Mobile Magistrate, R S Pura, whereby, the application filed by the petitioners under Order XXI Rule 29 CPC for staying the execution proceedings in case titled "Sita Devi Vs. Khazan Chand & Ors." has been rejected.

Notice to the respondent, subject to taking requisite steps by the petitioners.

*Dasti service* is also permitted.

List on **06.08.2025**, on which date, the interim application of the petitioners shall be considered.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
16.07.2025  
Manan